## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE

**BY-LAW 85 - 2021** 

Being a By-law to Appoint the Clerk as Information and Privacy Officer for the Town of Kingsville for the purposes of carrying out the day to day duties of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

**WHEREAS** Section 3(1) of the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.O.* 1990 c. M.56, as amended, ("MFIPPA"), that the members of the council of a municipality may by by-law designate from among themselves an individual or a committee of the council to act as head of the municipality for the purposes of this Act;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 49(1) of MFIPPA states that a head may in writing delegate a power or duty granted or vested in the head to an officer or officers of the institution subject to such limitations, restrictions, conditions and requirements as the head may set out in the delegation.

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Council of the Town of Kingsville hereby designates its duties pursuant to MFIPPA to the Town Clerk who, for the purposes of MFIPPA, shall be referred to as the Freedom of Information and Privacy Officer; and
- 2. THAT this By-law comes into force and takes effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.

| MAYOR, Nelson Santos |
|----------------------|
|                      |
|                      |
| CLERK, Paula Parker  |